174 QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

[27th November 1952

Sr1 P. VENKATASUBBIAH :—* May 1 know whether there is any preference shown to employees belonging to the Scheduled and Backward Classes in respect of promotions, and if it is not shown, may I inquire whether it is not possible to show such concessions in view of their backwardness?

Tee Hon. Skt M. A. MANICKAVELU NAICKER :—

‘“ The usual preference is already there in the existing rule.”’
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Tee HoN. Sri M. A. MANICKAVELU. NAICKER :—
‘‘ Notice,’*

Representation by the Krishna Motor Workers' Union.

*/184 ©.—Sr1 CHANDRA RAMALINGATAH : 'Will the Hon. the Minister for Industries and Labour be pleased to state—

(a) whether a representation was made by the Krishna Motor Workers’ Union about the violation of section 65 of Motor Vehicles Act by the bus owners operating on Masulipatnam-Nagayalanka route; and

(b) if so, the action taken thereon?

TeE HoN. Dr. U. KRISHNA RAO :—‘* (@) The answer is in the affirmative -

‘“ (b) The Regional Transport Officer, Vijayavada, conducted enquiries in the matter and found that there was no violation of section 65 of the Motor Vehicles Act.””
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Tae Hon. Dr. U. KRISHNA RAO :—" Sir, the actual working hour is calculated only as the time spent in the driving of the vehicle, and not the time taken to go to the vehicle or to go home.”’

Sr1 G. LATCHANNA :—‘ 8ir, at the time of the inquiry, may

I enquire whether the complainants were given a chance to prove their allegations? *’ -

Tae Hon. Dr. U. KRISHNA RAO :—** This is not a charge.

: Mhis is a memorandum stating that section 65 of the Motor Vehicles Act is violated. An inquiry is made by the Regional Transport Officer looking into the trip sheet of the drivers of the vehicles and into the number of the vehicles given. 8o, trip sheets are naturally looked into.”"
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THE Hon. Dr. U. KRISHNA RAO :—** Sir, 1 have given my information ; but if the hon. Member will give me in writing that it is not correct;T'shall makeinguiries.’”
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THE Hon. Dr. U. KRISHNA RAO :—‘' I am not aware of what Mr. Gopalakrishnaiah said. But section 65 makes it clear that the caleulations should be made only as. per the actual driving hours.”

Payment of bonus to those from whom paddy was procured in Bapatla taluk.

* 185 Q.——Sr1 K. VENKATAH : Will the Hon. the Minister for Finance be pleased to state whether it is a fact that applicants for bonus of Tadiparru, Munipalle, Jupudi, Gayamvaripalem, etc., villages of Bapatla taluk from whom paddy was procured have not been paid though they sent their applications in time; and if so, why ?

Tee Hon. Srt C. SUBRAMANTAM :—** Payments of bonus were made in all the four villages in all cases of applications which were correetly presented. = Thus Rs. 5,946 was disbursed in Tadiparrn village, Rs. 2,187 in Munipalle village, Rs. 3,464 in Mamillapalli and Gayamvaripalem and Rs. 4,179 in Jupudi village. Only a' few applications which were defective either for want of ‘ B ' forms or other particulars are pending in respect of these villages. The sums covered by these applications are Rs. 249 in Tadiparru, Rs. 186 in ‘Munipalle, Rs. 60 in Mamillapalle and Rs. 120 in Jupudi.
Supplemental bills for payment of these sums are being prepared.”’
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Tre Hon. Srt C. SUBRAMANIAM :—* Long before the question was put.”’ by

